PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Optima Healthcare, Inc.	05/28/2010

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Hill-Rom Services, Inc.
Street Address:	1069 State Route 46 East
City:	Batesville
State/Country:	INDIANA
Postal Code:	47006

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11952443

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (317)231-7433

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 317-231-7341

Email: ronald.henderson@btlaw.com

Correspondent Name: Ronald S. Henderson
Address Line 1: 11 South Meridian Street
Address Line 4: Indianapolis, INDIANA 46204

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 7175-213515

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Ronald S. Henderson

Total Attachments: 2

source=213515_ASSIGNMENT#page1.tif source=213515_ASSIGNMENT#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 024665 FRAME: 0688 CH \$40.00 119

<u>ASSIGNMENT</u>

For and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, Optima Healthcare Inc., a corporation incorporated under the laws of Taiwan R.O.C. (hereinafter "Assignor"), hereby grants, assigns, sells, transfers, conveys, sets over and quitclaims effective as of March 17, 2009 to Hill-Rom Services, Inc., a Delaware corporation having offices at 1069 State Route 46 East, Batesville, IN 47006, USA (hereinafter "Assignee"), its successors and assigns the entire rights, title and interests in and to the patents and applications set forth on Exhibit A, attached hereto and made a part hereof; in and to the inventions covered or disclosed by such patents and applications; in and to any divisional, continuation, continuationin-part, or reissue applications corresponding to such patents and applications and any reexamination of such patents and applications; in and to any foreign patents or patent applications corresponding thereto; and the right to claim priority based on the filing dates of such applications under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the Patent Cooperation Treaty, the European Patent Convention, and all other treaties of like purpose; together with all claims for profits or damages due or accrued by reason of past, present, or future infringements of such patents and applications, with the right to sue for, and collect the same for, Assignee's own use and benefit, and for the benefit of Assignee's successors, assigns, and legal representatives. Assignor will without further compensation, perform such lawful acts and execute all further documents as Assignee may reasonably request to effectuate fully the assignment of such patents and applications to Assignee, and to vest all rights in such patents and applications to Assignee. Assignor represents and warrants to Hill-Rom Services, Inc. that there is no person or entity other than Assignor who has or claims any ownership, title, or license in the patents and applications in Exhibit A, or in any way challenges the interests of Assignor in the patents and applications in Exhibit A.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this Assignment to be signed by a duly authorized officer,

By: / holy Lee
Signature /
Name: And Lee Printed Name
Title: Vice President
Date: May. 28th. 2010.
·
Hill-Rom Services, Inc (Assignee)
By: Allram A. Minison
Name: William A. Mo (150) Printed Name
Title: VP + ASSOC. G.C., 1P
Date: June 30, 2010
•

Optima Healthcare Inc. (Assignor)

PATENT REEL: 024665 FRAME: 0689

EXHIBIT A US Patent Application 11/952443 filed December 7, 2007 entitled "Pinch-Preventing Unit for Bed Guardrail"

RECORDED: 07/12/2010

PATENT REEL: 024665 FRAME: 0690